

No. 10-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY BARBOUR,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.
Orleans Parish District Attorney
DONNA RAU ANDRIEU
Counsel of Record
Chief of Appeals
DONALD G. CASSELS, III
Law Clerk
ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
619 South White Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 822-2414
dandrieu@orleansda.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	2
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>APODACA V. OREGON</i> IS ENTITLED TO <i>STARE DECISIS</i>	2
II. NEITHER PETITIONER NOR HIS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> HAVE OFFERED THE SPECIAL JUSTIFICATION NECESSARY TO OVERTURN <i>APODACA V. OREGON</i>	3
A. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Require Unanimous Verdicts in Criminal Trials	3
1. Constitutional History Does Not Support a Reading Requiring Unanimity	4
2. The Function of the Jury Does Not Support a Reading Requiring Unanimity	6
3. This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Does Not Support a Reading Requiring Unanimity.....	11
4. Empirical Evidence Does Not Support a Reading Requiring Unanimity	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Arguments Offered by Petitioner and His <i>Amici Curiae</i>	13
b. Arguments Not Offered by Petitioner and his <i>Amici Curiae</i>	16
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Require Unanimous Criminal Verdicts	16
1. The History of Jury Practices in the United States Does Not Support a Finding that Unanimous Verdicts are a Fundamental Liberty Interest	20
2. Unanimity Is Not a Fundamental Liberty Interest Because It Neither Augments Nor Diminishes the Historical Purpose of the Jury	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	3
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 US. 428 (2000).....	3
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7, 17, 22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) ..	17
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .	10
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	17
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .	14
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	19
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1996)	3
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	19
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	3
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	9, 10
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	17
<i>Welch v. Dep't. of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	2
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	3

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

La. Rev. Stat. 14:(27)30.1.....	1
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 782(A).....	1

RULES

FED. R. OF EVID. 606(b).....	14
------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 435 (1789).....	5
Dennis J. Devine, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research in Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 622 (2001).....	15
Edward P. Schwartz & Warren F. Schwartz, <i>Decisionmaking by Juries Under Unanimity and Supermajority Voting Rules</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 775 (1992).....	14
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, THE AMERICAN JURY 488 (1966).....	15
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton (Sept. 23, 1789), 5 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 424 (G. Hunt ed., 1904).....	6
Michael J. Saks, <i>What Do Jury Experiments Tell Us About How Juries (Should) Make Decisions?</i> , 6 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 1 (1997).....	14
Patrick Devlin, TRIAL BY JURY 164 (1956) ..	22
Paul Samuel Reinsch, <i>The English Common Law in the Early American Colonies</i> , 1 SELECT ESSAYS IN ANGLO-AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY 367 (1907)	20
S. JOURNAL, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 71 (Sept. 4, 1789).....	5
S. JOURNAL, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 77 (Sept. 9, 1789).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shari Seidman Diamond, Mary B. Rose & Beth Murphy, <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 NW. U. L. REV. 201 (2006)	14
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of the Twelve: The Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity</i> , 4 DEL. L. REV. 2 (2001).....	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	11
